Asset retirement obligations associated with assets no longer in productive use on the date of adoption of the standard were
recognized as liabilities with a corresponding adjustment to the opening accumulated surplus at the beginning of the year.

These amounts were measured using information, assumptions and discount rates that are current at the beginning of the fiscal
year. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred.
Accumulated accretion and amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized
had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied, on April 1, 2022.

86National Capital Commission Annual Report 2022–2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2023 (in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise specified)

A reconciliation of the restatement for the financial statement items and notes to the financial statements follows:

2021–2022
as previously

reported Adjustment
2021–2022

restated

Statement of Financial Position

Asset retirement obligations  –   32,728  32,728

Tangible capital assets  767,608  7,617  775,225

Accumulated Surplus  856,230  (25,111)  831,119

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

Expenses – Stewardship and protection  101,626  1,004  102,630

Deficit before funding from the Government of Canada  (74,653)  (1,004)  (75,657)

Surplus for the year  85,078  (1,004)  84,074

Accumulated surplus at beginning of the year  771,152  (24,107)  747,045

Accumulated surplus at end of the year  856,230  (25,111)  831,119

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

Surplus for the year  85,078  (1,004)  84,074

Amortization of tangible capital assets  21,608  289  21,897

Increase (decrease) in net financial assets  40,266  (715)  39,551

Net financial assets at beginning of year  41,942  (32,013)  9,929

Net financial assets at end of year  82,208  (32,728)  49,480

Note 13 – Tangible Capital Assets (Cost – Opening balance)

Historical properties  158,119  4,223  162,342

Rental properties  204,380  10,818  215,198

Parks  160,851  78  160,929

Administrative and service buildings  34,040  147  34,187

Recreational properties  37,640  5  37,645

Note 13 – Tangible Capital Assets
(Accumulated amortization – Closing balance)

Historical properties  79,227  2,448  81,675

Rental properties  91,369  5,076  96,445

Parks  101,055  46  101,101

Administrative and service buildings  20,549  81  20,630

Recreational properties  25,006  3  25,009

Note 13 – Tangible Capital Assets (Net book value)

Historical properties  78,892  1,775  80,667

Rental properties  113,011  5,742  118,753

Parks  59,796  32  59,828

Administrative and service buildings  13,491  66  13,557

Recreational properties  12,634  2  12,636

Note 16 – Expenses by Object

Goods and services  52,286  715  53,001

Amortization  21,608  289  21,897

87National Capital Commission Annual Report 2022–2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2023 (in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise specified)

4.	 Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments

A.	 Cash and Cash Equivalents
As at March 31, 2023, cash and cash equivalents include $294.3 million ($209.2 million in 2022) in cash, invested at a weighted
average interest rate of 3.4% (0.8% in 2022).

B.	 Investments
As at March 31, 2023, the investment portfolio includes bonds of provincial governments and guaranteed investment
certificates, totalling $80.3 million ($39.7 million in 2022) invested at a weighted average interest rate of 2.2% (1.3% in 2022).